OCEANPORT BOARD OF EDUCATION Oceanport, New Jersey

PUBLIC NOTICE

WHEREAS, Compliance is required with P.L. 1975, c. 231, with regard to the posting and publication of meeting notices;

WHEREAS, P.L. 1975, c. 231, was amended by P.L.2020, c.11. (A3850/S2294) and approved by the Governor on March 20, 2020, permitting that during a period declared as a state of emergency a public body shall be permitted to perform any of the following by means of communication or other electronic equipment: conduct a meeting and any public business to be conducted thereat, cause a meeting to be open to the public, vote, or receive public comment without being deemed to have violated the provision of P.L. 1975, c.231 (C.10:4-6 et seq.) in performing such functions by means of communication or other electronic equipment.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that notice is hereby given that the Board of Education of the Oceanport School District will hold the following meeting, **including public comment, remotely through the use of electronic equipment:**

Special Meeting for purposes of Board of Education Training – Retreat and Hearing on Monday, February 8, 2021, to begin at 6:00 pm.

BE IT RESOLVED that in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:11-11, the public was provided with notice of the Board's intent to approve an amendment to the employment contract with the Interim Superintendent of Schools in the 12/21/20 meeting notice and the 1/6/21 meeting notice and corresponding agenda. A public hearing on the proposed amendment will be held on February 8, 2021, during the special meeting via remote conference.

All scheduled meetings are open to the public. Instructions for members of the public to participate in these meetings will be posted on the District website https://www.oceanportschools.org. Formal action may be taken. The Board reserves the right to retire into an additional Closed Session, and to exclude the public from such portions of the meetings in accordance with the P.L. 1975, c.231, upon adoption of a conforming Board Resolution for Executive Session.

DATED: January 7, 2021

Valery Petrone Interim School Business Administrator

COPIES OF THIS NOTICE SENT TO:

The Asbury Park Press The Link Borough of Oceanport Borough of Sea Bright Wolf Hill School Maple Place School Isabel Machado, Esq. Monmouth County Superintendent of Schools Oceanport Board of Education Members Oceanport School District Website http://www.oceanportschools.org